

CASE NO. _____ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOE MICHAEL LUNA,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stuart Brian Lev*
Loren Stewart
Andrew Childers
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
Stuart_Lev@fd.org

** Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Trial Proceedings.....	3
B. Direct Appeal and Initial State Habeas Proceedings	6
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. This Court Should Resolve a Circuit Split Concerning the Proper Application of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	15
A. The Circuit Courts Are Squarely and Openly Split on the Correct Interpretation of § 2254(d) and <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i>	18
B. The Question of <i>Wilson's</i> Interpretation Is Recurring and Important.....	22
C. This Case Is the Proper Vehicle to Resolve the <i>Wilson</i> Split.	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A – Panel Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (Mar. 17, 2021).....	A1
Appendix B – Panel Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Affirming Judgement of the United States District Court (Oct. 22, 2020)	A3
Appendix C – Panel Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Granting Motion for Certificate of Appealability (Oct. 24, 2019)	A12
Appendix D – Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas Dismissing Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Declining to Issue Certificate of Appealability (Sept. 24, 2018)	A26
Appendix E – Order of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Denying Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Apr. 22, 2015).....	A102
Appendix F – Order of the District Court of Bexar County, Texas Recommending Denial of Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Sept. 25, 2014).....	A103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	25
<i>Bonney v. Wilson</i> , 754 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Coleman v. Bradshaw</i> , 974 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	19
<i>Grueninger v. Dir., Va. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	22
<i>Hodkiewicz v. Buesgen</i> , 998 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	26–27
<i>Jenkins v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 963 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Johnson v. Bagley</i> , 544 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	20–21
<i>Luna v. Davis</i> , No. SA-15-CA-451, 2018 WL 4568667 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2018)	1
<i>Luna v. Lumpkin</i> , 832 F. App’x 849 (5th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Luna v. Texas</i> , 558 U.S. 833 (2009)	6, 9, 12
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	26
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	24, 25
<i>Presnell v. Warden</i> , 975 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	24
<i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945–56 (2010)	17, 24, 25
<i>Sheppard v. Davis</i> , 967 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020)	14, 21
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 927 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, 25
<i>Thomas v. Vannoy</i> , 898 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Thompson v. Skipper</i> , 981 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Whatley v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic & Classification Ctr.</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	24, 26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	24

<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winfield v. Dorethy</i> , 956 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 907 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2018)	21–22

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>Ex Parte Luna</i> , No. 2006-CR-0033-W1 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Sept. 25, 2014)	1
<i>Ex Parte Luna</i> , No. WR-70, 2015 WL 1870305 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 22, 2015)	1
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 268 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	6

Other

Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manual</i> § 3:70 (2021)	23
<i>Leading Case, Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act—Habeas Corpus— Scope of Review of State Proceedings—Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 407 (2018).....	23
